
2025-2026 New College of Florida Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 21, 2026)

 
 

Overall Record: 7-20   Conf: 2-14   Home: 5-12   Away: 2-8   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
21 Eslava, Diego 23-22 684 29.7 123-333 .369 84-231 .364 65-80 .813 14 57 71 3.1 29 0 23 26 3 30 395 17.2
0 Lefresne, Shawn 25-23 792 31.7 138-274 .504 17-64 .266 74-108 .685 35 96 131 5.2 54 1 143 108 5 25 367 14.7
23 Toscanini, Giovanni 26-25 672 25.8 147-275 .535 1-4 .250 60-89 .674 19 55 74 2.8 48 1 19 32 4 20 355 13.7
3 Moore, Adrian 2-2 45 22.5 11-17 .647 1-5 .200 0-1 .000 1 4 5 2.5 4 0 3 2 0 2 23 11.5
20 Walker, Ben 26-14 624 24.0 82-186 .441 47-116 .405 19-25 .760 11 93 104 4.0 47 0 15 28 9 16 230 8.8
11 Chapman, Colby 23-5 463 20.1 46-96 .479 16-41 .390 88-123 .715 12 52 64 2.8 31 0 23 22 0 9 196 8.5
5 Excellent, Alex 18-0 227 12.6 32-71 .451 15-36 .417 20-25 .800 3 16 19 1.1 26 1 19 30 3 11 99 5.5
1 Gelin, Carlin 16-8 253 15.8 32-58 .552 0-1 .000 19-42 .452 33 42 75 4.7 39 1 10 17 8 8 83 5.2
25  Edwards, Benett 24-15 419 17.5 43-92 .467 4-24 .167 23-40 .575 20 34 54 2.3 50 0 36 33 2 17 113 4.7
24 Murphree, Will 5-0 35 7.0 8-18 .444 2-6 .333 3-5 .600 2 3 5 1.0 4 0 2 5 0 3 21 4.2
33 Olodude, Jonathan 23-6 396 17.2 41-95 .432 1-3 .333 11-33 .333 36 34 70 3.0 53 1 15 24 5 25 94 4.1
30 Ray, Allen 5-1 54 10.8 7-15 .467 4-12 .333 1-3 .333 1 3 4 0.8 4 0 2 0 1 3 19 3.8
22 Dawson, Jackson 4-3 89 22.3 5-13 .385 3-7 .429 1-2 .500 4 10 14 3.5 5 0 1 4 2 4 14 3.5
13 Close, Zach 17-3 188 11.1 24-45 .533 1-5 .200 7-18 .389 12 29 41 2.4 30 0 5 8 9 3 56 3.3
2 Holloway, Bowman 5-1 43 8.6 4-8 .500 2-4 .500 1-2 .500 3 5 8 1.6 4 0 3 3 2 0 11 2.2
14 Dewey, Caden 25-7 242 9.7 18-49 .367 2-11 .182 8-23 .348 12 31 43 1.7 26 0 6 12 1 5 46 1.8
15 Dunnihoo, Parker 5-0 20 4.0 3-4 .750 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2 3 5 1.0 2 0 0 1 0 1 6 1.2
10 Townsend, Ty 9-0 63 7.0 2-7 .286 0-2 .000 3-4 .750 1 8 9 1.0 11 1 3 10 1 3 7 0.8
12 Gilbert, Myles 10-0 35 3.5 1-6 .167 0-1 .000 3-9 .333 0 5 5 0.5 19 1 0 5 1 1 5 0.5
4 Walker, Ace 10-0 46 4.6 1-6 .167 1-4 .250 2-2 1.000 2 4 6 0.6 4 0 2 8 0 1 5 0.5
Total 27 5390 199.6 768-1668 .460 201-577 .348 408-634 .644 238 600 838 31.0 495 7 330 381 56 187 2145 79.44
Opponents 27 5388 199.6 879-1765 .498 229-627 .365 452-621 .728 309 686 995 36.9 503 6 402 314 81 257 2459 91.07

Team Statistics NEW COLL OPP
SCORING 2145 2459
    Points Per Game 79.4 91.1
    Scoring Margin -11.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 768-1668 879-1765
    Field Goal Pct .460 .498
3 POINT FG-ATT 201-577 229-627
    3PT FG Pct .348 .365
    3PT Made Per Game 7.4 8.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 408-634 452-621
    FT Pct .644 .728
    FT Made Per Game 15.1 16.7
REBOUNDS 838 995
    Rebounds Per Game 31.0 36.9
    Rebounds Margin -5.8 –
ASSISTS 330 402
    Assists Per Game 12.2 14.9
TURNOVERS 381 314
    Turnovers Per Game 14.1 11.6
    Turnovers Margin -2.5 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.3
STEALS 187 257
    Steals Per Game 6.9 9.5
BLOCKS 56 81
    Blocks Per Game 2.1 3.0
ATTENDANCE 1,450 1,281
    Dates/Avg Per Date 17-85 10-128
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
New College of Florida 999 1146 2145
Opponents 1159 1295 2459

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/01/25 TRINITY COLLEGE OF FLORIDA W 105-79 215
11/08/25 at Florida College (FL) L 73-86 0

11/14/25
BAPTIST UNIVERSITY OF
FLORIDA W 91-84 95

* 11/19/25 AVE MARIA (FL) L 69-85 180
* 11/22/25 at Florida Memorial (FL) L 79-92 125

11/25/25 BEACON COLLEGE W 104-87 125
11/30/25 EMBRY-RIDDLE (AZ) L 69-93 0
12/02/25 at Trinity College of Jacksonvill W 104-87 134
12/06/25 FLORIDA NATIONAL (FL) L 100-110 0
12/10/25 TRINITY COLLEGE W 126-57 45
12/15/25 GOSHEN (IN) L 80-96 80
12/16/25 SPRING ARBOR (MI) L 73-92 0

* 01/03/26 at Keiser L 73-87 151
* 01/07/26 COASTAL GEORGIA (GA) L 66-97 130
* 01/10/26 at Southeastern L 78-92 0
* 01/14/26 WEBBER INTERNATIONAL (FL) L 74-80 100
* 01/17/26 at Warner (FL) L 68-98 0

01/21/26 ST. THOMAS L 64-99 0
01/24/26 FLORIDA COLLEGE (FL) L 80-88 100

* 01/28/26 at Ave Maria (FL) L 62-102 721
* 01/31/26 KEISER L 55-102 75
* 02/04/26 FLORIDA MEMORIAL (FL) L 56-92 85
* 02/07/26 at Coastal Georgia (GA) L 88-95 0
* 02/11/26 SOUTHEASTERN L 65-107 120
* 02/14/26 at Webber International (FL) W 77-71 0
* 02/18/26 WARNER (FL) L 84-94 100
* 02/21/26 at St. Thomas L 82-102 150

* = Conference game



2025-2026 New College of Florida Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 21, 2026)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 2-14   Home: 1-7   Away: 1-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
0 Lefresne, Shawn 13-12 418 32.2 75-151 .497 8-34 .235 34-49 .694 18 42 60 4.6 30 0 58 62 2 8 192 14.8
21 Eslava, Diego 13-12 394 30.3 57-175 .326 38-122 .311 22-28 .786 9 31 40 3.1 16 0 12 17 2 20 174 13.4
23 Toscanini, Giovanni 15-14 399 26.6 79-159 .497 1-3 .333 39-53 .736 9 26 35 2.3 27 0 9 17 3 11 198 13.2
20 Walker, Ben 15-11 414 27.6 59-121 .488 33-77 .429 13-17 .765 3 57 60 4.0 30 0 10 18 5 4 164 10.9
11 Chapman, Colby 11-2 210 19.1 16-41 .390 7-19 .368 41-60 .683 8 25 33 3.0 14 0 17 8 0 7 80 7.3
5 Excellent, Alex 11-0 161 14.6 23-47 .489 13-29 .448 13-17 .765 3 6 9 0.8 14 0 10 17 3 9 72 6.5
1 Gelin, Carlin 8-4 138 17.3 18-26 .692 0-0 .000 11-26 .423 16 23 39 4.9 17 0 7 11 4 5 47 5.9
24 Murphree, Will 4-0 32 8.0 7-17 .412 2-6 .333 3-5 .600 2 3 5 1.3 3 0 2 5 0 3 19 4.8
33 Olodude, Jonathan 15-4 260 17.3 20-52 .385 0-1 .000 7-24 .292 25 20 45 3.0 35 0 10 14 2 16 47 3.1
25  Edwards, Benett 13-10 240 18.5 17-43 .395 0-12 .000 5-14 .357 8 14 22 1.7 35 0 16 17 0 9 39 3.0
13 Close, Zach 7-1 60 8.6 7-13 .538 1-1 1.000 1-4 .250 2 10 12 1.7 13 0 3 7 3 0 16 2.3
14 Dewey, Caden 13-3 90 6.9 6-17 .353 0-4 .000 3-12 .250 2 11 13 1.0 14 0 3 5 1 2 15 1.2
10 Townsend, Ty 5-0 47 9.4 1-4 .250 0-1 .000 3-4 .750 1 8 9 1.8 9 1 2 9 1 2 5 1.0
12 Gilbert, Myles 8-0 32 4.0 1-6 .167 0-1 .000 3-7 .429 0 5 5 0.6 17 1 0 4 1 0 5 0.6
22 Dawson, Jackson 2-2 62 31.0 0-5 .000 0-2 .000 1-2 .500 3 7 10 5.0 3 0 1 1 1 1 1 0.5
4 Walker, Ace 6-0 34 5.7 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 2-2 1.000 2 1 3 0.5 4 0 2 5 0 0 2 0.3
30 Ray, Allen 2-0 10 5.0 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 15 3001 200.1 386-880 .439 103-315 .327 201-324 .620 123 304 427 28.5 288 2 162 219 28 97 1076 71.73
Opponents 15 2987 199.1 490-968 .506 136-356 .382 265-357 .742 189 396 585 39.0 285 2 241 175 52 152 1401 93.40

Team Statistics NEW COLL OPP
SCORING 1076 1401
    Points Per Game 71.7 93.4
    Scoring Margin -21.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 386-880 490-968
    Field Goal Pct .439 .506
3 POINT FG-ATT 103-315 136-356
    3PT FG Pct .327 .382
    3PT Made Per Game 6.9 9.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 201-324 265-357
    FT Pct .620 .742
    FT Made Per Game 13.4 17.7
REBOUNDS 427 585
    Rebounds Per Game 28.5 39.0
    Rebounds Margin -10.5 –
ASSISTS 162 241
    Assists Per Game 10.8 16.1
TURNOVERS 219 175
    Turnovers Per Game 14.6 11.7
    Turnovers Margin -2.9 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 1.4
STEALS 97 152
    Steals Per Game 6.5 10.1
BLOCKS 28 52
    Blocks Per Game 1.9 3.5
ATTENDANCE 790 1,147
    Dates-Avg Per Date 7-113 8-143
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
New College of Florida 496 580 1076
Opponents 672 724 1401

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/19/25 AVE MARIA (FL) L 69-85 180
11/22/25 at  Florida Memorial (FL) L 79-92 125
01/03/26 at  Keiser L 73-87 151
01/07/26 COASTAL GEORGIA (GA) L 66-97 130
01/10/26 at  Southeastern L 78-92 0
01/14/26 WEBBER INTERNATIONAL (FL) L 74-80 100
01/17/26 at  Warner (FL) L 68-98 0
01/28/26 at  Ave Maria (FL) L 62-102 721
01/31/26 KEISER L 55-102 75
02/04/26 FLORIDA MEMORIAL (FL) L 56-92 85
02/07/26 at  Coastal Georgia (GA) L 88-95 0
02/11/26 SOUTHEASTERN L 65-107 120
02/14/26 at  Webber International (FL) W 77-71 0
02/18/26 WARNER (FL) L 84-94 100
02/21/26 at  St. Thomas L 82-102 150


